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~ 77-32-1 of the Utah Code of Criminal Procedure:

Minimum standards provided by county for defense of indigent
defendants.

"The following are minimum standards to be provided
by each county, city, and town for the defense of
indigent persons in criminal cases in the courts and
various administrative bodies of the state:

(1) Provide counsel for every indigent person who
faces the substantial probability of the deprivation
of his liberty;

(2) Afford timely representation by competent legal
counsel;

(3) Provide the investigatory and other facilities
necessary for a complete defense;

(4) Assure undivided loyalty of defense counsel to
the client; and

(5) Include the taking of a first appeal of right
and the prosecuting of other remedies before or after
a conviction,..."

~ 77-32-2 of the Utah Code of Criminal Procedure:

Assignment of counsel on request of defendant or order
of court.

"Counsel shall be assigned to represent each indigent
person who is under arrest for or charged with a crime
in which there is a substantial probability that the
penalty to be imposed is confinement in either jail or
prison if:

(1) The defendant requests it; or

(2) The court on its own motion or otherwise so orders
and the defendant does not affirmatively waive or reject
of record the opportunity to be represented.”

~ 77-32-3 of the Utah Code of Criminal Procedure:
Duties of assigned counsel - Compensation.

"(1) When representing an indigent person the assigned
counsel shall:

(a) Counsel and defend him at every stage of the
proceeding following assignment; and

(b) Prosecute any first appeal of right or other remedies
before or after conviction that he considers to be in the
interests of justice except for other and subsequent
discretionary appeals or discretionary writ proceedings..."

The appropriate Constitutional Provisions will be cited as

needed throughout the briefs and as necessary.



STATEMEMT QF THE CASE

Appellant is incarcerated at the Young Adult Correctiaonal
Facility, at the Utah State Prison, and alleges he is being
illegally deprived of his liberty and due process rights. 0n
June 138, 13881, appellant was convicted of the offense of
possession of a controlled substance, a felony of the third
degree, and possession aof marljuana, a class a misdemeancor. On
June 26, 13931, Notice of Appeal was filed in the trial court.

On July 20, 138381, appellant executed an affidavitc of
Impecuniosity in the trial court for proceeding aon appeal. The
trial court appeointed public defender, Martin V. Gravis to
represent the appellant. O0On December 1, 13881, appellant’s
appeal was dismissed with prejudice for lack of prosecution. 0On
or about August 10, 1882, appellant filed a petition for writ of
habeas corpus in the trial court. On September 25, 1832, the
trial court dismissed the appellant’s pectition for writ of
habeas corpus. 0On October 16, 1932, appellant filed a Notice aof
Appeal in the trial court challenging the dismissal of his writ
of habeas corpus. Because of these events and actiaons,

appellant pursues this matter on appeal now before the court.



STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

This appeal insued as a result of actions and events stemming

aent Order committing appell-
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scizsf on fZirst appeal. Tas appellate zoust graatad the motioa enlarz-
brisZ, :o be Decender
1561, On Januvary 12, 1652, the Utah Court of Appeals "dismissed"
appellant's appeal upon the failure and lack of prosecution of the
appointed defense counsel to file an "appellant brief" as required

by Rules 24, 26, and 27 of the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure 3 (a).
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ADDENDUM

Copies of the following documents are enclosed as the Addendum:

o U1

11.
12.
13.
14.

Notice of Appeal,Case No.920900426

Docketing Statement, Case No. 920713-CA

Affidavit of John H. Schmidt, Case No. 920900426 (attached
court correspondence)

Notice of Appeal, Civil No. 91190082

Docketing Statement, District Court Case No. 91190082

Court letter of briefing schedule of appeal,

Case No. 910050-CA

Court letter notifying brief is delinquent,

Case No. 910050-CA

o o

Order of Dismissal, Case No. 910050-Ca

Memorandum Decision - District Court Case No. 920900426
Complaint - Utah State Bar letter Counsel,

John H. Schmidt v. Martin v. Gravis

Utah State Bar letter of October 30, 1992 (Schmidt)
Utah State Bar letter of October 30, 1992 (Grawvis)

Utah State Bar letter of Response (Gravis)

Utah State Bar Notification of Disciplinary Hearing
(Schmidt v. Gravis)




JOHN #. SCIMIDT Nbci

Petitioner/Apnellant, Pro Se
Utah State Prison

P.0. Box 250

Draper, Utan 84020

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF WEBER CCOUKTY
STATE OF UTAH

JCHN H. SCHMIDT,

Petitioner/Appellant, NOTICE OF APPEAL
I\ N * ; gl ol

se o0 s 9 o0 os o

Vs

STATEZ CF UTAH, and Case Ho. ©20S00425

Q. LANE McCOTTER, Warden of Judge: Stanton if. Taylor
the Utah State Prison,

Respondents/Appellee(s).

COMES NCW, Appellant, JOHN H. SCHMIDT, appearing Pro Se and
In Forma Pauperis, and submits this Rotice of Appeal.

TO THE CLERK OF THE CCURT AND THE ATTORNFY GENERAL:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that JOEN H. SCHMIDT, Petitioner/
Appellant, hereby appeals from the judgment rendered in this
action, wherein the Petitioner/Appellant’'s Extraordinary Writ of
Habeas Corpus was dismissed on September 25, 1992.

DATED this /é day of October, 1992.

OHN H. SCHMIDT
Petitioner/Appellant
Utah State Prison

jhs:ado



*%%CERTIFICATE OF MAILINGY**

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that I caused to be mailed a true and
correct copy of the foregoing, NOTICE OF APPEAL, via U.S. Mail,

First-Class, postage prepaid, this ['é day of October, 1992, to
the following:

Second District Court
Court Reporter
2549 Wasahington Blvd.
Ogden, UT 84401

R. Paul Van Dam
Attorney General
236 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

M ¥ bt

HN H. SCHMIDT
Petitioner/Appellant
Utah State Prison

NOTARY PUBLIC

ion Expires
31,1993
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JOHN H. SCHMIDT
Petitioner/Appellant, Pro Se
Utah State Prison

P.0O. Box 250

Braper, Utah 84020

IN THE UTAH CCURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH

Jown T, SCHMIDT,

Petitionar/Anpellant,

Lower Docket: 920900426
STATT OF UTAY, ard Case HMo: G20712-Ca
C. LANEZ McCOTTER, Varden of
the Utan State Pricon,

s S0 oo

Respondents/Appellees.

1. DATE OF FENTRY OF JUDGMEXT, SENTENC®E AND CONVICTION
FOR POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, A THIRD DEGREE
FELONY, AND POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA, A CLASS "A" MISDEMEANOR
ON: June 19, 1991. (original conviction Dist. court).

2. NATURE OF POSTJUDGMENT MOTION(S) AND BATE(S) FILED:
Writ of Habeas Corpus, pursuant to Rule 65 B (b) U.R.C.P.,
filed August 25, 1992 and assigned to the Second Judicial
District Court, Weber County, State of Utah, Honorable Judge
Stanton M. Taylor presiding.

3. DATE AND EFFECT OF ORDER(S) DISPOSING OF POST-
JUDGMENT MOTION(S) AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION OF FINAL
JUDGMENT UNDER U.R.C.P. 65 B (b): September 25, 1992.,
[Dismissed].

4. DATE OF FILING NOTICE OF APPEAL: June 26, 1991
(original conviction Dist. court)., October 23, 1992, (writ
of habeas Dist. court)., October 30, 1992, (Court of Appeal)


http://Peti.ti0r.2r/Appellant

5. JURISDICTION: The Utah Court of Appeals has juris-
diction in this matter pursuant to Rule 65B (b)(13) U.R.C.P.
(1991 ac ¢ -caded), +tthecedby apy final judgment or ouder
2sqcered unon th2 petitior may be appealad to and reviewad by
the Court of Anpealc or the Sunreme Court of Utan in accord
uyith the statutes governiag anspeals to those courts.

6. UAUT OF TPIAL COUPT QN AGENCY: The Hororable Stantown
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defender. (Case llo. ¢10
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On October 10 1881, the record on appeal was filed ix

the Utah Court of Appea1 Petitioner's opsning brief in
his case (supra) was dus November 25 1961. Hewyever, the

t

public defender filed a motion recuesting an enlargement of
time for filing petitioner's opening brief. The court
granted the same znd enlarzed the time of filing (due date)
of brief to be December 51 1991,

Cn Januvary 12 1€92, the Utah Cou

r
"dismissed" Petitioner's (appellant's) appezl upon  the
3

2 3 ¥
sz raruivaed hy Dudag 240 25, and 77 Tiah R, Aon, P, and the
7 J 3 7 1 - F ~
sane so ORNDTRED, oursuant to Utsh 2. Anp. Pl 3(a).

contacted the Court Clerk of tha Utash Court of Appeals and
was infermed by the court <clerk that his appesal was
dismissed with preijudice and the file on appeal was closed
on December 321 1991, due the public defender's failure tc

s

the trial court a w»etition for writ of habeas corpus

pursuant to Rule &5B (b) U.R.C.P. (

trial court dismissed p

September 25 1992,
Petitioner filed notice of appeal on judgment and order
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rendered by the trial court on the "writ'", the 23rd day of
October, 1992 (trial court) and the same was filed in the
Utah Court of Appeals on October 30, 1992.



. ISSUE(S) FOR REVIEW AND STANDARD(S) OF APPEALLATE
REVIEW:

[A]. Uas the failrre of the subliz CFa2fznder
te file onering znnezl brief supported by
good cause?

Standard cof Tavieu: Duties of assigned
counsz] =--- Compensation. Then representiry
an indi~ent psrson thz assizned counsel
shall: "“Counsel and cefend hin at every
stage 2£f the Drozeedinz follouinzg assizn-
ment; and Presecute any first appeal of
right or cther remedies before or after
conviction that he considers to be ia tne
interect of justice...'" Utah Cole Ann. § 77-
22-2.(1), of *he Utah Cole cf Crinminal Procadure,
[P1. Ppas =ha fail-re of ths nnblic Jafendar
to file fi-st aomesl viclate an indicent
navson's (“efendant's) rights of Cue Sroc2ss?
Standard of Pawiey: MINII'N] STAIDARDS
PRCVINT™ 2V COUNTY 70D DEFEXNSE 2F IURIGETT
DUFEIDANTS, YThe following are mirimum
standzxds to be provided by esach county,
citv and towun for the defense of indigent
nersnng in criminzl cages ir the zonirts

anAd sremicnin pAminigtiation Hadies of s
aurtar Denridn ageemend Sas oayany indicent
n2rse s st faczae the eihotantial orshability
of the Canrivation cf his liberty; £979rd
timely reonresentetion hwv commetert lagal
counsal: Provide the investisatory and

other fazilities necessary for a comnlete
defense; Assure undivided loyalty of defense
counsel to the client; and Include the
takin~ of z first aopeal of ricit and the

prosecuting of other remedies before or

after a conviztion,...'" Utah Code Ann. § 77-
32-1 Utah Code of Criminal Procecdure.
(emphasis added)

In the DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, Comnstitution

of Utah, Art.I, § 7 [Due Process of Law.] "No
person shall be deprived of life, 11berty or
property, without due process of law."




[c]. pic t'e court err by failing to appoint
timely reprasantation by competent legal
counsel Fo; the [defcnﬂant] appellant,

who is an indigent person in this action?

Standard of Review: MINIMUM STANDARDS

PROVIDED BY COUNTY FOR DEFENSE OF INDIGENT
DEFENDANTS, "Afford timely ren*esantn*ion

by competent legal vo"nsel (U.Cr.P. § 77-32-1,
supra). The rules of pra"tlce for the Court
of Appeals and circuit courts made by the
Judicial Council and approved by the Suprsne
Court relating to appeals from circuit zourts
govern criminal as well as civil appeals,
Rule 25.(11) Utah Rules of Criminal Proccedure.
[D]. Did the court err by failinz to grant
patitioner Declaratory Judgment ocutlining

the rizghts, status and/or other lszal
relations of petitioner?

Standard of Review: The district courts
within their raspective jurisdictieons shall
have nower to declare rizhts; status, and
athar lacal relaticne, wheihsr or noi Drriher
raliaf isg or z2ould be 2laimed. ¥Neo acztion ot
nroceaeding shall be copen to objection on

the ground that a declaratory judgment or
decree is praved for. The declaration may

be sither affirmative or negative in form

and effact; and suszh declaration shall

have the force and effect of 2 final judgment
or decree. Judicial Code § 78-32-1, (1053

9. RELATED APPEALS: There are no related appeals other
than this postjudgment writ of habeas corpus. ie.,(%2 supra)

10. ATTACHMENTS: Notice of Appeal, Memorandum Decision,
Order of Dismissal. Petitioner/Appellant has filed with the
Court, but is without a copy of affidavit of impecuniosity.

+h
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this _ﬂ — day of November, 1992,

HN H. SCHMIDT, Pro Se
Petitioner/Appellant
JHS :ado Utah State Prison
5.



***CERTIFICATE OF MAILING*¥

I do hereby certify that T mailed a true and
correct copy of the foregoing, DOCKETING STATEMENT, via
first-class, U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, this ¢ * day of
November, 1992, to the following:

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
236 State Capitol
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

SECOND DISTRICT COURT
Clerk of the Court
2549 Washington Blvd.
Ogden, UT 84401

REED RICHARDS

County Attorneys Qffice
7th Floor Municipal BEldgz.
QOgdern, UT 84401

_ Wthn M Prbbmidt

i H. SCHMIDT, Pro Se
Petitioner/Appellarn:
Utatr State Prison



JOHN H. SCHMIDT, #20283
Petitioner, Pro Se

Utah State Prison

P.0. Box 250

Draper, Utah 84020

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF WEBER COUNTY
STATE OF UTAH

JOHK . SCHMIDT,
Petiticmner, AFFIDAVIT OF JCHN H. SCHMIDT

vs.

Case ¥0.9209Cou 24
Judge Ta¥ ok

STATE OF UTAH, and
C. LANE McCOTTER, Warden of
the Utanh State Prison,

Respondent(s).

STATE OF UTAH 1
§
COUNTY OF SALT LAXE]

COMES HOW, JOHN H. SCHMIDT, the affiant herein, who having
been duly sworn under oath by an authorized Notary Public In And
For Salt Lake County, State of Utah, and who states as follows:

1. I am =2n iomate who is incarcerated at the Young Adult

-t

Correctional Facility, at ths Utan State Prison, and I an
currently and at the present time, illegally restrained from my
liberty.

2. I was convicted on June 19, 1991, in the Second Judicial
District Court in and for Yeber County, State of Utah, Honorable
Stanton M Taylor presiding, for the crime of Possession of a
Controlled Substance, a Felony of the Third Degree, and Possess-

ion of Marijuana, a Class "A" Misdemearnor. (Case No. 911900082).



2. On or about the 19th day of June, 1991, I was committed
to serve a sentence of not less than (0) zero years and which may

be for no more than (5) five years. [0-5 years].
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June, 1691, T submitted in the ond

iy

4. On the 26th day o
Judicial District Court, WVeber County, State of Utah, a Notice of

V. Cravis.
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bout the 15th cf July, 1961, Attornmey iartin V.

Gravis sent to me by U.S. llail, postage prepaid, an Afficavit of
Impecuniosity to sign and have notarized by a Notary Public. On
or about tha 20th of July, 1¢91, 1 dicd execute the Afficdavit of
Impecunicsity bvefore a registered Metary Public, and did sc mail
the same to Attorney Martin V. Cravisg, by U.S. teil, First-class,

postagze »repald on July, 20, 19¢1,

r

6. On or about the 2nd day of September, 1951, I wrote my

informations »of nmy

—

first letter to Attorney Gravis reques

or

e

3
f40)

appeal, and I inquired as to the disposition cof ay appeal. Cn or

about the LHth day of

~

. -~ ~qrrY o o~ = P S |
ornsy Gravis respondad
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back to me by letter, stating 'he was working on my appeal and

thet he was near completion of appeal fcr f£iling in the Appeals

(1

7. Cn or avout the 23rd of Hovember, 19591, I again contacted
Attorney Gravis (by telephone) to again inquire as regards tc my

or

h

appeal. Attorney Gravis stated 'he needed additicnal time

nreparing and filingz of my appeal, and that he had requested the

ry

Utan Court of Appeals for an Enlargement of Time for Filing
Appellant's Brief, and that the Court therein granted the same

for a period of time not to exceed (30) thirty days.
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8. On or about the 6th day of January, 1692, I again

contacted Attorney Gravis by telephone to inquire as to the

o~
o

f appeal brief. Attorney

disposition of my appeal and the filing o
Gravis stated to me on the telephone that he had filed my appeal
brief and that it should be decided upon by the Court of Appeals
in the montus of April or llay of 19%2.

9. I wrote a letter to Attorney Gravis, on or about the 16th

day of January, 1992, requesting he send or deliver to me, a cony

of my appeal brief, and T also requested for him to deliver or
send to me a copy of ny transcripts. I received '"no" ansver. I
again called Attorney CGravis, on or about the 22nd day of January
1662, and requested the same as noted supra ¥ 9., and vherein,

Attorney Gravis agreed to send me a copy of my appeal brierf, but

Feod

tated that he could ne send me a copy of my court

19)]

transcripts, bDecause it was a2zainst the law. He also stated that

et writt

1f I wanted a copy, I had to write the court and

[
]

permissicn from the Judge, and further pay all costs.

1C. Because I still had Ynot" yet received the copy of appeal

H

brief I requested from Attorney Gravis, 1 again contacted him by

It

telephcne, and explained to him that 1 had not yet received the

appeal brief he said he would send to me. He stated he would send

another copy to me.(this occured on/or about February 21, 1592.)
11. On or about the 16th day of March, 1992, I again

"not" received a

contacted Attormey Gravis, because I still had
copy of my appeal brief, and T told him that I was becoming upset
and uncomfortable with the situation and so I gave him my home

address and asked that he send the copy to my wife. My wife nor



I, have yet to receive the copy of appeal brief that Attorney

Gravis is adimant in stating and claiming that he did send.

§s 3
s

12. On or about the 3rd of April, $92, I Dbecame very

displeased with Attorney CGravis and I was very disappointec that
I had still not yet, received a copy of appeal brief as agreed to
and promised to me, by Attorney Gravis, so I contacted nim again
by telaphone and vregquested from nim ay Bistrict Court Case Number
and Court of Appeals Case lumber, if any. Attorney Gravis stated
not have my file right there and was unaole to
ovide me with =ither, hut zssured me that he would immediately

‘-. 1 f

send to me "another" copy of

13. On or about June 1, 19S2., T again contacied Attcrney

appeal brie

]

tion, stated to me, and insisted that my appeal was in the Utah
Court of Appeals, and that ne had sent to me anocther copy of nvy

appeal brief.

contact the Utzh Court of 2Appeals and request disposition of nay

opeal on Court's docket file. T did as Mr. Olsen advised me to

£

de and contacted the Clerk of the Utah Court of Appeals. The
Clerk informed me that my appeal was dismissed with prejudice and

my file closed on December 321, 1991, and that Attorney Gravis did

i 1

not’ complete or prepare appeal brief, nor submit an appeal

brief, although he was granted an "enlargement cf time."
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15. On June 9, 1992, after I contacted the Utah Court of
Appeals and talked with the Court Clerk, I ccntacted Attorney

Gravis bv telephone and asked him if he sent me the copy of mv
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appea weelk as he had promised to do, and he said,
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ey, i stated to nim {(Gravis) that [ just i .
telephone from speaking with the Court (Clerk
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NOTARY PUBLIC
Commission Expires
December 31, 1993

NOLA J. PHILLIPS
10145 Pony Express Rd.
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JOHN H. SCHMIDT, #20803
Defendant/Appellant
Utah State Prison

P.O. Box 25

N

‘ - U
UTAH COURT OF APPEEMEURT OF APPEALS nrijer, Uran 84020
Cffice of the ClerX
220 South 500 ECast
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

D T 13 In'vmi A {£4

RE:  Joan . Schmidt (file)

Lower Docket: G11SC0022

Jure 12, 1S¢2Z

Clerk of the Court:

Please forward a <opy of the dispesition of appeal in
regards tihe above case o0of reference, and any or all motiouns,
documents and informations filed by counsels for tas defendant/
adpellant and the State of Utah. (copies only).

This request is Zuly nacde by me for the purpesz of preparing
and executing of a forthooning Extracrdinary lrit cf Uabeas
Corpus, and is necessary for the preparatican of an adeguate and
effective presentaticon cof litigation.

I greatly appreciate your assistance and coopervation in
regards this matter.

Thank you for your time and preompt attzsnticn.
Very truly yours,
/ / S /
g ot
i H e
Joan H. Schmid:z, £2C20Z
Defendant/Appellz
Utah State Priscn
P.C. Box 220
Draper, Utah 84020

(@]
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FRCERTIFICATE OF MAILLING®
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, to the following:

R. PAUL VAl DaM
Attorney General
226 State Caniiol
Salt Laks City, Utah 84114
7 A ’//
Dot Ikl
HN H. SCEMIDT, #202€EZ
Petitioner, ??o Se
Utan State Prison
02048 %ndua
Py ssaxdey g gy 0
S Hd * v
€661 ‘18 Jog

se4da3 vorsswwo

I12nd Xavion

NOTARY P, -
Commission Exp:
Dacember 31, 1¢

NOLA J. PHLLj:-.
10145 Pony Express ;..
Draper, Utah 84:: -




PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION,

INC., OF WEBER COUNTY SEP 30 %gl“(’
2568 Washington Blvd. Suite 203 7S

Ogden, Utah 84401 COURT OF APPEALS

Telephone: (801) 392-8247

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF WEBER COUNTY
STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH
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JOHN SCHMIDT, Civil No. 911900082

Defendant.

Judge: Stanton Taylor

TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that John Schmidt, Defendant/Appellan
hereby appeals from the judgment rendered in this action, where
the Defendant/Appellant was convicted of Possession of a Controll
Substance a Third Degree Felony and Possession of Marijuana a Cla
"A'" Misdemeanor on June 19, 1991 and Defendant/Appellant’s Moti
for a new trial was Qenied on June 19, 1991.

DATED this =z day of June, 1991.

ﬁf//

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF WEBER ) s

TIN V. GRAVIS’
Wity MANAGER OF

 Horony Cortty TOM MM £ " 0poy PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATIO
Oi The Oﬂgma&, *EHEN SO

47, Q/ INC., OF WEBER COUNTY
K% Attorney for
DEFENDANT /APPELLANT
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SEP J6 1991

SOURT O “PPEALS

MARTIN V. GRAVIS (#1237)
Attorney for Defendant

2568 Washington Blvd., Suite 203
ogden, UT 84401

Telephone: (801) 392-8247

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,

DOCKETING STATEMENT
Plaintiff /Respondent,

vsS.

Dist. Court No. 911900082 FS
JOHN SCHMIDT, : Appeals Court No.

Defendant/Appellant.

COMES NOW, Defendant John Schmidt, by and through his
attorney, Martin V. Gravis, and hereby submits the following
Docketing Statement:

1. Authority in this appeal is taken pursuant to Utah Code
Annotated 78-2-2(3)(h).

2. Appeal from judgment and conviction in the above-entitled
matter on June 19, 1991, in the Second Judicial District Court in
and for Weber County, State of Utah, for the crime of Possession of
a Controlled Substance, a felony of the Third degree and Possession
of Marijuana a Class "A" Misdemeanor.

3. Appellant was convicted on June 19, 1991, in the Second
Judicial District Court in and for Weber County, State of Utah, for
the crime of Possession of a Controlled Substance, a felony of the

Third Degree, and Possession of Marijuana a Class "A" Misdemeanor.


http://Ccnt.ro

STATE OF UTAH vs.
Docketing Statement
Appeals Court No.

3. Appellant was convicted on June 19, 1991, in the Second
Judicial District Court in and for Weber County, State of Utah, for
the crime of Possession of a Controlled Substance, a felony of the
Third Degree, and Possession of Marijuana a Class "A" Misdemeanor.

4. That the Court errored in denying Defendant’s suppression

motion 1in that there was insuffencent factsto justify a nighttime

warrent.
5. Notice of Appeal was filed June 26, 1991.
7. There have been no previous appeals in this matter.

DATED this (/ day of September, 1991.

// /\i/ /// /M‘_~7

///ﬁxﬁTIN V. GRAVIS/
J Attorney at Law




STATE OF UTAH vs.
Docketing Statement
Appeals Court No.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DOCKETING STATEMENT, via First-Class U.S. Mall, postage
(
prepaid this __ day of , 1991, to:

R.Paul Van Dam

Attorney General

236 State Capitol Building
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Clerk of the Court

UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

400 MIDTOWN PLAZA

230 S 500 E

SALT LAKE CITY UTAH 84102~ 7
YA AN e 2
TIN V. GRAVIS ™  ~

Attorney at Law




Russell W Bench Jrsrreern
rosding Judee € OF -

ludich M. Billines Wtalh Court of @&ppeal 3

Vasctate Presiding Judee

Regnal W Gartt
whe 400 Midtown Plaza

Pamela T Greenwood 230 South 500 East

ke Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

.\nrm.m H. Jackson S01-533-6800 Marv T. Noonan
: = o Clerk ot the Court

Ciregon Orme

W e October 11, 1991

I_L'\)n.lr\j H Ru\\\ll\

nlye
Martin V. Gravis
Public Defenders Assoc1at10n
of Weber County, Inc.
2568 Washington Boulevard, Suite #203
Ogden, UT 84401

In Re: ngﬁ; 1‘3

State of Utah, i
Plaintiff and Appellee,
\' Case No. 910550-CA
John Schmidt,
Defendant and Appellant.

Dear Mr. Gravis:

On October 10, 1991, the record on this appeal was filed in
this court and may be withdrawn by the attorney or by a
representative upon the written request of the attorney of
record. The purpose of this letter, therefore, is to set the
briefing schedule.

Pursuant to Rules 13 and 26, Utah Rules of Appellate
Procedure, the appellant’s brief must be served and filed on or
before November 25, 1991. This due date takes into consideration
the three days mailing provision of Rule 22(d). Briefs filed by
use of first class mail must be postmarked on or before
November 25th, pursuant to Rule 21(a).

Please refer to the attached checklist and Rules 24, 26 and
27 for content and format requirements. These requirements are
strictly enforced. Before making duplicate copies of your
original brief, you may bring your original to the clerk’s office
at the Court of Appeals for examination. This will ensure that
the brief is correct, and may save you time and expense.

Sincerely,
<
9//C£U J/l/ (7

Sheri Knight©n
Deputy Clerk

cc: R. Paul Van Dam



Russell W Benen
+residing Judee

ludich M Bullings

\swntate Presiing rudee

Regnal W Garn

fudee

Pamela T Greenwooa
hidue

Norman H. fackson

e

Giregorv K Orme

nindee

l.conard H. Russon
Tudue

Martin V. Gravis

Wiah Court of Appeals

400 Midtown Plaza
230 South 500 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
201-533-6800 Marv T Noonan

Clerk ot the Court

vecember 20, 1991

Public Defenders Association
of Weber County, Inc.
2568 Washington Boulevard, Suite #203

Ogden, UT 84401
In Re:

State of Utah,

. . PN T
sl ] " :‘, 1
ol ] . 3
PRI R E)
§ yitmows Y

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.
John Schmidt,

Case No. 910550-CA

Defendant and Appellant.

Dear Mr. Gravis:

Our records
was due November
and is therefore
received in this

indicate that the appellant’s brief in this case
25, 1991. To date, the brief has not been filed
in default. Your brief and seven copies must be
Court by December 31, 1991.

If the brief is not filed by December 31, 1991, the case may
be dismissed pursuant to R. 3(a), Utah R. App. P.

Sincerely,

Sheri Knifghton
Deputy Clerk

cc: R. Paul Van Dam
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ORDER OF DISMISSAL"
State of Utah, )
)
Plaintiff and Appeilee, )
)
v. ) Case No. 910550-CA
)
John Schmidt, )
J
)

Defendant and Appellant.

Before Judges Bench, Greenwood, and Orme (Law and Motion).

Upon the failure of the appellant to file an
appellant’s brief, as required by Rules 24, 26 and 27
of the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure,

IT IS ORDERED that the appeal be, and the same is,
hereby dismissed, pursuant to Utah R. App. P. 3(a).

Dated this /& day of January, 1992.

FOR THE LAW AND MOTION PANEL:

g 7 eiren )

Pamela T. Greenwood, Judge




IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF WEBER COUNTY
STATE OF UTAH

JOHN H. SCHMIDT,
% MEMORANDUM DECISION
Petitioner,
vs. %
STATE OF UTAH, et al., Case No. 920900426
Respondents. )( 3¢p 25 1992

The petitioner has filed this petition for relief wunder
the Rules of Civil Procedure 65B (b), Wrongful Imprisonment.

The factual basis for the request for a Writ of Habeas
Corpus is simply a failure on the part of the public defender to
perfect an appeal on his behalf.

The petitioner’s requests for relief may be summarized in
three classifications: a request for procedural relief under 65B
(b) (hearings, etc.), a request for dismissal of the charges
against the petitioner and ‘his 'discharge from custeody, and
finally a declaratory judgment.

Since the relief he has requested would not be Jjustified
by the facts he has alleged, the Court dismisses the petition
under the provisions of Rule 65B (b) (7).

DATED this ;ljgay of September, 1992.

// /V4




Memorandum Decision
Case No. 920900426
Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF MAILINGZS/
I hereby certify that on the : day of September,
1992, I sent a true and correct copy of the foregoing Memorandum
Decision to counsel as follows:
John H. Schmidt
P.O Box 250
Draper, Utah 840290

R. Paul Van Dam
236 State Capitol
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Reed Richards

7th Floor Municipal Bldg
Ogden, Utah 8440:;.3

~

A
Djfuty Court Clerk




JOHN H. SCHMIDT, #20803
Complainant

TATT 2A2 COUNSEL Utah State Prison
NAYER H. HONARVAR P.0. Box 250

ant Bar Counsel Draper, Utah 84020
1th 200 East, Suite 205
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834

RE:  COMPLAINT ACATINST ATTORNEY HARTIN V. GRAVIS

Dear Ys. 'lonarvar:

This latter is to s2rve ze "Foramal Yetice!" of complaint
azainst Attorney Martin V. Gravis, Weber County, State of Utan. I
duly request that an investigation regarding ethizal conduct cf
legal practice by Attorney Gravis be executed nesreupon, forthwit:
and inclusive of the general interests of justice.

I alledge that Attormey lMartin V. Gravis is in wviclation of
both "DILIGENCE" and "COMMUNICATION" practices of the Utah State
Bar Counsel's Code of Ethics. In support of these allegations,
the attached documents marked as ADDENDUM 1, 2 and 2 are herein
submitted to you, and thereby macde a ccmplete part of this

-
4
complaint.

Can gov floase Aetien ma
£ Comple opy WW
7 { 9-2/-77




CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF UTAH ]

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE 1

Before Me, A Duly Authorized Notary Public, In And For

Salt Lake

Cou tyv personally appeared the plaintiff,

who executed the above Iin my presence

at the Young Adult Correctional Facillty located at the Utah

State Prison on the ;;,/ day of )ééé?ﬁ/%/ 1997

Notary Public

My commission expires on the é@ﬁ day of
. ; R
//QO/@/ , 19_3. 1 reslide in gé;éé‘ZQéﬁz { M%;ﬁ_

County, State of Utah.




Office of Bar Counsel
645 South 200 East, Suite 205 - Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834

Telephone: (801) 531-9110 « FAX. (801) 531-0660 « WATS 1-800-698-9077

tephen A. Trost

r Counse!

Gary Ferrero October 30, 1992
sistant Bar Counsel

ayer H. Honarvar

sistant Bar Counsel

endell K. Smith

sutan Bar Counsel John H. Schmidt, #20803
imela Blevins ~ -

alegal P.0O. Box 2 o] 0

»yd Bryan Draper, UT 84020

alegal

Re: Complaint against Martin V. Gravis
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

We have received your letter of complaint and thank
you for the same. We wish to advise you that your letter
will be reviewed by the Office of Bar Counsel and forwarded
to the attorney for a response. You will be notified by
our office when that response is received. We appreciate
your patience with  this preliminary review and
investigation which generally takes four to six weeks.

If upon conclusion of our investigation, it is
determined that your complaint involves only a fee dispute,
please be advised that the Bar offers an arbitration
program to assist attorneys and clients in resolving the
same and we will provide further details of this procedure
at the appropriate time.

Please be advised that disciplinary proceedings may be
held in abeyance by the Disciplinary Committee prior to the
filing of a Formal Committee Complaint or by the Board at
any stage of the proceedings where the allegations or the
Formal Committee Complaint contains matters of substantial
similarity to the material allegations of pending criminal
or civil litigation in which the attorney in question is
involved.

Sincerely,

»D/ca,a—a_ &{biét{z/é(/ / Mg

Diana Barwald
Secretary to Bar Counsel

Enclosure
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stephen A. Trost

ar Counsel

). Gary Ferrero
ssistant Bar Counsel

layer H. Honarvar
ssistant Bar Counsel

Vendell K. Smith

ssistant Bar Counsel

amela Blevins
1ralegal

oyd Bryan

raegal

7] Utah State Bar

Office of Bar Counsel
645 South 200 East. Suite 205 - Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834
Telephone. (801) 531-9110 « FAX: (801) 531-0660 « WATS. 1-800-698-9077

October 30. 1992

Martin V. Gravis
2568 Washington Blvd., #203

Ogden, UT 84401
Re: Complaint by John H. Schmidt
Dear Mr. Gravis:

Enclosed please find a copy of a letter of complaint
this office received from the above-referenced. Upon my
initial review, it appears that if the allegations are true
the conduct could lead to the Office of Bar Counsel filing
a Notice of Complaint for violation of the following Rules
of Professional Conduct: Rule 1.2 Scope of Representation,
Rule 1.3 Diligence, Rule 1.4(a) Communication, and Rule
8.4(c&d) Misconduct, and the matter would be heard by a
Screening Panel for disposition.

Before taking this step this office makes every effort
to resolve the dispute informally. Accordingly, please
provide this office with a brief explanation of any
defenses or mitigating/extenuating circumstances relevant
to the allegations. If you can provide this office with
evidence clearly establishing a defense and rendering the
complaint unmeritorious this office will summarily dismiss
the complaint as per Rule V(b)(ii) of the Procedures of
Discipline.

Please be advised that your defense and supporting
documentation will be reviewed by this office and forwarded
to the Complainant for his response. Further investigation
pertaining to the allegations and defenses will be
undertaken by Pamela Belvins, an investigator in the
investigative unit of this office. If you have any
questions regarding the status of the investigation or
would like to suggest an area to be investigated or
documents which should be secured, please contact Pamela
Blevins directly.

If you have any questions regarding an interpretation
of a rule, application of a rule to certain conduct cr any
other inquiry or statement which requires a legal analysis,
review or opinion please feel free to call me directly.



Martin V. Gravis
Page Two

Once all the facts have been ascertained your case
will be presented at a Charging Conference where the entire
professional staff including the Bar Counsel will determine
whether a Notice of Complaint should be filed or the matter
disposed of in some other way.

We realize that being accused of unprofessional
conduct is most unpleasant and that you desire an
expeditious resolution as does the complainant. Therefore,
please respond to these allegations within the next ten
(10) days.

Sincerely,

Stephen A. Trost
Bar Counsel

SAT:db
cc: John H. Schmidt
Enc.
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MARTIN V. GRAVIS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

4580 REC":'\/:I'\
2568 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
/SUE 203 " DEC 21992
OGDEN, UTAH 84401 oF
PHONE 892-8231 ICE OF RAR Sy e
¥%ww§‘m%w i

November 30, 1992

Wendell Smith

Assistant Bar Counsel

645 S. 200 E.

Suite 205

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834

Re: Bar Complaint of John Schmidt
Dear Mr. Smith:

I am writing regarding the bar complaint of John Schmidt. It
is true that I failed to timely file the brief in the case in this
matter.

The issue on appeal is whether the search warrant was valid in
the search where Mr. Schmidt arrested. The motion to suppress was
based upon the case of State vs. Rowe which stated that night time
searches were not appropriate if it was simple check the box on the
affidavit for search warrant. In this case the officers did put
down a general conclusioniary statements that drug dealers normally
have guns and it would be safer to institute the search at night
time. Said decision was based upon the case of State vs. Rowe a
court of appeals decision which was reversed by the Supreme Court
which held that even merely checking the box and not adding the
extra wording was sufficient to constitute a valid search.

At the time the brief was due I was involved in trying to
prepare a petition for Writ of Certiorari with the United States
Supreme Court on the case of State of Utah vs. John Albert Tavlor
a Capitol Homicide case where Mr. Taylor was given the death
penalty and simple got so involved with that matter that I failed
to get the brief filed.

Very truly yours;

AMARTIN V. GRAVIS
Attorney at Law

MVG/mlw



Stephen A. Trost

Bar Counsel

P. Gary Ferrero
Assistant Bar Counsel

Nayer H. Honarvar
Assistant Bar Courser

Wendell K. Smith

Assistant Bar Counse!

Pamela Blevins
Paralegal

Boyd Bryan

Paraiegal

Utah State Bar

645 South 200 East, Suite 205 - Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834
Telephone: (801) 531 9110 « FAX: (801) 531-0660 * WATS: 1-800-698-9077

January 25, 1993

John II. Schmidt, #20803
P.0. Box 250
Draper, UT 84020

Re: Complaint against Martin V. Gravis
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

The Office of Bar Counsel has investigated your
complaint and determined that it should be presented to a
Screening Panel of the Ethics and Discipline Committee of
the Utah State Bar. You will receive notice of the Panel
meeting and will be given the opportunity to appear, give
testimony, present additional evidence, and call witnesses,
if you so desire.

You will also be notified of the actions of the
Screening Panel.

ry #errero
Assistant Bar Counsel

PGF:db
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